sale. Any county auditor publishing said list in subdivisions smaller than the same are extended on the tax duplicate from which said list is taken, and any county auditor who publishes subdivisions or lots of land as aforesaid which have once or more times been published and forfeited to the state and remain unredeemed or unsold at the date of said notice, shall be liable for the amount of additional expense incurred by such change in subdivisions and subsequent advertisement of lands or lots before forfeited to the state and unredeemed or unsold at the date of said notice, and a proceeding may be initiated [instituted against his official bond for such additional expense by any person or persons interested.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

## CHAPTER CVIII.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE BORROWING OF MONEY TO DEFRAY THE BUILDING EXPENSES OF STATE INSTI-TUTIONS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The governor, state auditor and treasurer of the state be and they hereby are authorized to borrow Amount of loan on the credit of the state, at any time after the passage -time and terms. of this act, the sum of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, in such sums as may be required under appropriations, at a rate of interest not exceeding seven per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually, in either the city of New York or St. Paul, which money so borrowed shall be paid and reimbursed in not less than ten nor more than thirty years, at the option of the state, from the date of the same; and the money so borrowed shall be used for the erection and completion of the buildings for a hospital for the insane, a deaf, dumb and blind asylum, and a state prison, and for no other purpose; Provided,

Such bonds shall be issued and put on the market only from time to time, as the necessities arising from appropriations made by legislative enactment shall demand.

Form of bonds.

The loan mentioned in the first section of this act shall be made upon state bonds with coupons attached, signed by the governor and countersigned by the auditor of the state, which bonds shall specify the rate of interest and the time when the principal and interest shall be paid; and each bond so issued shall not be for a less sum than one thousand dollars, and shall specify therein to whom the same shall be made pavable.

Payment of inter-

SEC. 3. Whenever the interest on the above mentioned bonds shall become due, the same shall be paid by the state treasurer upon presentation of the coupons, at such place in either the city of New York or St. Paul as the treasurer shall designate.

SEC. 4. The treasurer of the state is hereby author-Treasurer to pro- jzed and required to obtain blank bonds, with suitable cure the blanks. devices to prevent counterfeiting, and of such material as he may deem proper.

The credit of the state is hereby pledged to the payment of the interest and principal of the bonds mentioned in this act, as the same may become due.

Credit of the state pledged.

SEC. 6. The sum of five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated for Appropriation of expenses hereof, the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

## CHAPTER CIX.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE, CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND ONE, LAWS OF, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEVEN, ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE ONE OF CHAPTER SEVEN OF THE GENERAL STATUTES, RELATING TO SALARIES OF STATE OFFICERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: